
To: All Members of the Council

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 23 February 2018

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018 at 10.15am.

In terms of Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a 
decision of a local authority to review its Scheme of Establishment of Community 
Councils shall be by resolution by not less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon 
at a local authority meeting specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object.

In the event that the meeting runs beyond 10.30am, the ordinary Council meeting 
(scheduled to start at 10.30am) will commence upon conclusion of the Special 
Council meeting. 

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

BUSINESS

2  Review of Community Council Governance - CG/17/135  (Pages 5 - 120)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel. 01224 523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to declare in 
relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider whether reports for 
meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your declaration of interest must be 
made under the standing item on the agenda, however if you do identify the need for a 
declaration of interest only when a particular matter is being discussed then you must 
declare the interest as soon as you realise it is necessary.  The following wording may be 
helpful for you in making your declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am employed by…
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion an
[...]
tionally left blank

Page 4



1

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Special Council

DATE 5 March 2018

REPORT TITLE Review of Community Council Governance

REPORT NUMBER CG/17/135

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Finch

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT:-
 
To present the responses received during the public consultation and the 
Amended Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils including 
boundary changes for various Community Councils.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Council:

2.1 approve the revisions to the Scheme and associated documents as set out in 
Appendix 1;

2.2 approve the boundary and name changes for Community Councils as outlined 
in Appendix 2;

2.3 note the two proposals for the boundary change between Bucksburn and 
Newhills and Dyce and Stoneywood Community Councils as outlined in 
sections 3.5 to 3.8 of the report and in Appendix 2; 

2.4 approve the proposed action to be taken in relation to Bucksburn and Newhills 
and Dyce and Stoneywood Community Council boundaries as outlined at 
section 3.9 of the report; 

2.5 note the two proposals for the boundary change between the City Centre and 
Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Councils as outlined at section 3.10 of 
the report and in Appendix 2;

2.6 approve the proposed action to be taken in relation to the City Centre and 
Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Council boundaries as outlined at 
section 3.11 of the report;

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

2.7 note the position between Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community 
Council and George Street Community Council on the boundary proposal as 
outlined at section 3.12 of the report;

2.8 approve the issue of a public notice inviting members of the public to 
comment on the Amended Scheme and associated documents; 

2.9 note the content of the consultation responses and resulting actions as 
outlined in Appendix 3; and

2.10 note that a report providing the outcome of the second phase of public 
consultation and requesting approval of the final Scheme and boundaries will 
be submitted to a Special Meeting of Council in July 2018.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

Consultation Responses

3.1 Public Consultation on the Scheme, boundary proposals and associated 
documents commenced on 15 December 2017 and ended on 16 February 
2018.  During this time three sessions were organised in the Town House 
whereby, members of the public were invited to attend to see the boundary 
proposals in more detail and the proposed amendments to the Scheme for the 
Establishment of Community Councils.  Attendees were given the opportunity 
to provide feedback on the proposals either via the website or on forms 
available at the events. 

3.2 During the consultation 13 responses were received.  Some of those related 
to Boundary changes and these have been outlined below.  The others 
related to the content within the Scheme and associated documents.

3.3 The full list of consultation responses and the actions taken have been 
included in Appendix 3. 

Boundary Proposals

3.5 During the consultation, Bucksburn and Newhills Community Council 
requested that the original boundary proposal be considered.  At the time of 
the proposal being circulated to Community Councils, Dyce and Stoneywood 
Community Council did not accept the proposal.  

3.6 Bucksburn and Newhills CC firmly believe that the new Exhibition Centre 
should be within their boundary.  The old Rowett Institute was always 
considered to be part of Bucksburn although it sat within the boundary for 
Dyce and Stoneywood CC.  It is also felt that residents within the surrounding 
area of Bucksburn would be more affected by traffic and disturbance from the 
development which could have little impact on residents within Dyce.

3.7 The proposal for the Bucksburn and Newhills CC boundary is to travel along 
Dyce Drive to the junction with Wellheads Drive and then follow the road 
along to Market Street and along to Stoneywood Road, then following 

Page 6



3

Stoneywood Road down to the original boundary.  This would take in the full 
area that is traditionally known as Bankhead which forms part of Bucksburn 
as well as the Exhibition Centre.

3.8 The alternative proposal was to only include the area that forms part of 
Bankhead and to leave the Exhibition Centre within Dyce and Stoneywood 
CC.

3.9 It is proposed that during the second phase of public consultation, both 
options are presented and that an event be held in both Community Council 
areas to engage with the public to gain their views on the boundary proposals 
and to get a clearer view on which area of the city they believe they are part 
of.  This would help to shape the boundary moving forward.

3.10 During the consultation an alternative proposal for the boundary between the 
City Centre and Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Councils was submitted.  
It has been suggested that the initial proposal was requesting a large area felt 
to be part of Ferryhill into the City Centre boundary.  The alternative proposal 
was to travel down Holburn Street to the junction with Justice Mill Lane, 
continue onto Langstane Place, travel down Windmill Brae, onto Bridge 
Street, then continuing onto College Street to the junction with Wellington 
Place and then travel across the railway line onto Market Street.  This would 
put Union Square, the bus station and train station into the City Centre CC 
boundary. 

3.11 It is proposed that during the second phase of public consultation, both 
options are presented and that an event be held in both Community Council 
areas to engage with the public to gain their views on the boundary proposals 
and to get a clearer view on which area of the city they believe they are part 
of.  This would help to shape the boundary moving forward.

3.12 During the consultation George Street Community Council requested that the 
boundary between them and Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community 
Council remained at the railway line and not split at the
[...]
.  

Customer / citizen
6.2 The Council is required to consult members of the public on any major 

proposal that would affect the operation of Community Councils in Aberdeen.  
If the proposal is not advertised this may have a negative impact on the 
working relationship between the Council and the Community Councils which 
in turn would affect the citizens of Aberdeen. To actively seek the 
communities’ comments on the proposal would be beneficial to the Council to 
enable their engagement and participation in the democratic process.

Legal
6.3 To ensure the Council complies with the provisions within the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1994 (section 22), the Council is required to 
consult with the public on amendments to the Scheme therefore failure to do 
so would be a risk to the Council.  To mitigate against the risk, the amended 
Scheme and associated documents should be issued for public consultation.

6.4 There are no risks identified under the Environmental, Technological, 
Employees or Reputational categories.

7. IMPACT SECTION

7.1 Economy

There are no direct impacts on the economy.

7.2 People

7.2.1 This report takes into consideration aspects of the Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan specifically in relation to community engagement.  The 
Council along with its partners is seeking ways to improve community 
engagement.  Enabling public consultation on the proposals will provide local 
people to be involved in the democratic process and shape the way forward 
for Community Councils.

7.2.2 The Aberdeen City Community Council Forum established a Boundaries 
Project Group to look at various aspects of the boundaries, including the 
current boundaries and whether they were still relevant, looking ahead to 
major developments which may affect the natural boundaries and making 
proposals to improve them to fit with natural communities.  

7.2.3 The Scheme and associated documents, including the boundary information 
has been circulated to all Community Councils and to all Elected Members to 
seek their views on the proposals.  The majority of the responses received to 

Page 9



6

date have been positive and where appropriate the suggestions made have 
been included in the amended documentation before members.

7.3 Place

7.3.1 The amendments to the Community Council boundaries will help to embed a 
community structure and enable residents and visitors to engage with and feel 
part of an active community.

7.4 Technology

There are no direct impacts.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. 2012 Aberdeen City Council Scheme for the Establishment of Community 
Councils

2. Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils including 
Complaints Procedures for other Local Authorities

3. Model Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils – Scottish 
Government

9. APPENDICES (if applicable)

Appendix 1 – Amended Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils
Appendix 2 – Amended Boundaries 
Appendix 3 – Consultation Responses 

10. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Karen Finch
Community Council Liaison Officer
kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 522723

HEAD OF SERVICE DETAILS

Fraser Bell
Chief Officer, Governance
frbell@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 522084

Page 10

mailto:kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:frbell@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Aberdeen City Council

Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils

Document Version 1.3
Document Status Draft
Document Date February 2018
Review Date February 2020

Page 11



Aberdeen City Council
Community Council Scheme 2018

2

Contents

Contents ...............................................................................................................................2

The documents listed above from page 17 onwards are available as separate documents 

on request.Introduction .........................................................................................................2

1. Statutory Purposes ....................................................................................
[...]

1)The boundary between Dyce/Stoneywood 
Community Council and Bucksburn/Newhills 
Community Council should be Dyce Drive, 
Wellheads Drive, Market Street, Stoneywood  
and along the A947 to the existing boundary 

There are two proposals being offered for the change to 
the Bucksburn and Newhills and Dyce and Stoneywood 
Community Council Boundaries.

There is currently not consensus between the Community 
Councils therefore it is proposed that public engagement 
events be held in both Bucksburn and Dyce to seek the 
views directly from residents.

The other parts of the boundary changes have received no 
comment from the neighbouring Community Councils as 
part of the formal consultation therefore the 
recommendation would be to adopt those changes.

P
age 101



2

with Bucksburn & Newhills Community Council, 
as detailed on the original plan, placing the new 
Exhibition Centre,Waterton Road, Stoneywood 
Road and Prospect Terrace area in Bucksburn 
/Newhills area.
2) The minor change to include the north side of 
the A96 leading to the Haudagain roundabout as 
detailed on the plan
3) The area next to Heatheryfold/Northfield 
including the Auchmill Golf Club all as detailed 
on the plan.
4) The Brimmond Hill area as detailed on the 
plan, although residents at the west side 
(Clinterty side) do have a Kingswells postal 
address.

Culter Community 
Councillor

We are delighted to see the addition of clause 
3.1.6 under Role.  We all know there is a tension 
between the general duty on Community 
Councils to consult with their communities, and 
the specific requirements of Planning law, and 
that this tension has given rise to challenge 
levelled at other Community Councils recently.  
This new clause will allow Community Councils 
to focus on promoting worthwhile feedback from 
communities in the short timescales available.

Local Resident in 
Bucksburn

I refer to the proposed changes to be made to 
the boundaries for Community Councils and 
would like to propose the following changes to 
the plans issued for the Bucksburn and Newhills 
area.

The plan as issued shows that the new 
Aberdeen Conference and Exhibition Centre is 
outwith the boundaries of Bucksburn. The 

There are two proposals being offered for the change to 
the Bucksburn and Newhills and Dyce and Stoneywood 
Community Council Boundaries.

There is currently not consensus between the Community 
Councils therefore it is proposed that public engagement 
events be held in both Bucksburn and Dyce to seek the 
views directly from residents.

P
age 102



3

Council must accept that the Rowett was always 
considered to be part of Bucksburn, although it 
was nominally outside the Community Council 
area. Everything associated with the new 
Exhibition Centre will affect the residents of 
Bucksburn far more than the residents of Dyce. 
That includes noise, traffic, litter and everything 
else that matters. It is essential that this area is 
included in the Bucksburn and Newhills 
Community Council area. 

I would suggest therefore that from the end of 
Forrit Brae the boundary should travel along the 
A96 to Dyce Drive, along Dyce Drive to 
Wellheads Drive, along Wellheads Drive to 
Market Street, along Market Street to 
Stoneywood Road, down to join the A947 as 
shown on your map south of Waterton House.

The other parts of the boundary changes have received no 
comment from the neighbouring Community Councils as 
part of the formal consultation therefore the 
recommendation would be to adopt those changes.

Garthdee Community 
Council

We are emailing and confirming that following a 
positive and mutually agreeable meeting with 
CBM community council, that we have come to 
a quick and joint position re the boundary 
changes.

We agree to the proposed changes with the 
boundary going straight down the middle of the 
station road bridge.

I would be really grateful if you could confirm 
that you have received this email and note that 
Garthdee community council will 
[...]
dee CC 
at Pitfodels Station Road, we have met 
cordially with Garthdee CC and jointly 
agreed the current proposal for the full 
length of the road between North Deeside 
Road and Inchgarth Road to form the 
boundary between the two council areas. 
Also both councils agreed that the boundary 
should run down the centre of the road so 
that both would be consulted on matters 
affecting the road. 

5. Agreed, this was an oversight and has been amended in 
the Scheme.

6. This was already included in the boundary proposals.

George Street Community 
Council

George Street Community Council still wants the 
boundary to be the railway line at Bedford bridge 
down to Mounthooley Way and not the proposed 
boundary to have the dual carriageway as the 
boundary.

Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community Council have 
agreed to the amended boundary and have stated that 
Froghall Community Centre would then be part of their 
boundary.  They have indicated that they wish for the 
boundary to be amended as described in the Area 
descriptions and on the maps.

Old Aberdeen Community 
Councillor

General comment
This dossier amount to 7 documents, 76 pages 
of ‘stuff’ that any prospective community 
councillor should read. Many issues are 

The document was issued as one to make it easier for 
sending.  Once the documents have been approved they 
will become separate documents and listed on the website 
separately.  The written descriptions of the boundaries 

P
age 105



6

repeated in different sections. Line spacing 
between every sentence makes it more bulky. 
Our concern is that many will not bother to read 
it.

Scheme for the Establishment of Community 
Councils
Para. 2.1.1.  
This refers to reader to page 17 – the List Of 
Community Council Areas.  Either this is an 
integral part of the Scheme for the 
Establishment of Community Councils 
document; in which case it should be an 
Appendix of that document and so referenced 
and without an ACC front sheet, or it is a 
stan
[...]
cksburn area for years, the traffic and future 
issues affect Bucksburn not Dyce. Can I also 
add that the area before the Haudagain with the 
pizza shop and units should also be in 
Bucksburn and not Northfield .

Thank you"
Councillor Donnelly, the 
Depute Provost

May I take this opportunity to object to the 
proposals for the north of the Ferryhill area to be 
moved into the wider City Centre Community 
Council boundary.
Whilst I accept that there is a large 
concentration of licensed premises in the north 
of Ferryhill, there is a large proportion of care in 
the community projects in that area as well as 
retail premises that are part of Ferryhills culture 
and successful wellbeing.

The issues and concerns have always been of 
my utmost concern as well as previous Ferryhill 
Community Councils.
I propose that the boundary should be amended 
as follows:
From Union Street, go along Holburn Street to 
the junction with Justice Mill Lane, continue onto 
Langstane Place, down onto Windmill Brae, 
continue down Bridge Street onto College Street 
to the junction with Wellington Place, travel 
across the railway line to Market Street.  This 
would take in Union Square area and the other 
side of Union Street.

This proposal has been highlighted in the report with a 
proposed action to target the views of the local residents.

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 120


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Review of Community Council Governance - CG/17/135
	Appendix 1 - Scheme
	Appendix 2 - Boundary Changes
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Responses




Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 5 March 2018

MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

Sederunt:

Lord Provost Barney Crockett, Chairperson;
Depute Provost Alan Donnelly; and

COUNCILLORS

YVONNE ALLAN
CHRISTIAN ALLARD
ALISON ALPHONSE
PHILIP BELL
MARIE BOULTON
DAVID CAMERON
JOHN COOKE
NEIL COPLAND
WILLIAM CORMIE
STEVEN DELANEY
JACQUELINE DUNBAR
LESLEY DUNBAR
SARAH DUNCAN
STEPHEN FLYNN
GORDON GRAHAM
ROSS GRANT
MARTIN GREIG
DELL HENRICKSON
RYAN HOUGHTON
BRETT HUNT
MICHAEL HUTCHISON
CLAIRE IMRIE

FREDDIE JOHN
JENNIFER LAING
DOUGLAS LUMSDEN
SANDRA MACDONALD
NEIL MacGREGOR
AVRIL MacKENZIE
CATRIONA MacKENZIE
ALEXANDER McLELLAN
CIARÁN McRAE
M. TAUQEER MALIK
THOMAS MASON MSP
ALEXANDER NICOLL
JAMES NOBLE
JOHN REYNOLDS
GILLIAN SAMARAI
PHILIP SELLAR
JENNIFER STEWART
SANDY STUART
GORDON TOWNSON
JOHN WHEELER

and
IAN YUILL

Lord Provost Barney Crockett, in the Chair

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6121&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6121&Ver=4


2

Special Council Meeting, Monday, 5 March 2018

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Mason MSP declared an interest as Member of the Scottish 
Parliament for North East Scotland. 

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY COUNCIL GOVERNANCE - CG/17/135

2. With reference to Article 1 of the minute of its special meeting of 11 December 
2017, the Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 
presented the responses received during the public consultation and the amended 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils, including boundary changes for 
various Community Councils. 

The report recommended:-
that the Council -
(a) approve the revisions to the Scheme and associated documents as set out in 

Appendix 1;
(b) approve the boundary and name changes for Community Councils as outlined in 

Appendix 2;
(c) note the two proposals for the boundary change between Bucksburn and 

Newhills and Dyce and Stoneywood Community Councils as outlined in sections 
3.5 to 3.8 of the report and in Appendix 2;

(d) approve the proposed action to be taken in relation to Bucksburn and Newhills 
and Dyce and Stoneywood Community Council boundaries as outlined at section 
3.9 of the report; 

(e) note the two proposals for the boundary change between the City Centre and 
Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Councils as outlined at section 3.10 of the 
report and in Appendix 2;

(f) approve the proposed action to be taken in relation to the City Centre and 
Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community Council boundaries as outlined at section 
3.11 of the report;

(g) note the position between Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community Council 
and George Street Community Council on the boundary proposal as outlined at 
section 3.12 of the report;

(h) approve the issue of a public notice inviting members of the public to comment 
on the amended Scheme and associated documents;

(i) note the content of the consultation responses and resulting actions as outlined 
in Appendix 3; and

(j) note that a report providing the outcome of the second phase of public 
consultation and requesting approval of the final Scheme and boundaries will be 
submitted to a special meeting of Council in July 2018.

The Council resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to note that reference to the River Don on page 46 of the report pack in relation 

to Torry Community Council should be the River Dee.
- BARNEY CROCKETT, Lord Provost.


